

Change Order No. 2

Date of Issuance: 10/21/2025	Effective Date: 4/28/2025
Owner: City of Diamondhead	Owner's Contract No.:
Contractor: SCI, LLC	Contractor's Project No.:
Engineer: Chiniche Engineering & Surveying	Engineer's Project No.: 17-057-00-11-2023
Project: Coon Branch Drainage Improvements – Phase 1	Contract Name: Coon Branch Drainage Improvements – Phase 1

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Quantities for bid items are being adjusted based on the construction that has been completed to date.

Attachments: Summary of quantity adjustments

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES <i>[note changes in Milestones if applicable]</i>
Original Contract Price:	Original Contract Times:
\$ 1,259,468.20	Substantial Completion: <u>180 days</u>
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>210 days</u>
Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> :	Increase previously approved Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> :
\$ <u>N/A</u>	Substantial Completion: <u>N/A</u>
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>N/A</u>
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
\$ 1,268,843.20	Substantial Completion: <u>180 days</u>
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>210 days</u>
Increase of this Change Order:	Increase of this Change Order:
\$ <u>6,252.71</u>	Substantial Completion: <u>N/A</u>
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>N/A</u>
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
\$ 1,275,095.91	Substantial Completion: <u>180 days</u>
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>210 days</u>

RECOMMENDED:		ACCEPTED:	
By: <u>Jason Chiniche, P.E.</u>	By: _____	By: <u>[Signature]</u>	By: _____
Engineer (if required)	Owner (Authorized Signature)	Contractor (Authorized Signature)	
Title: <u>Jason Chiniche, P.E.</u>	Title: _____	Title: <u>President</u>	Title: _____
Date: <u>10/6/2025</u>	Date: _____	Date: <u>10-16-2025</u>	Date: _____

Approved by Funding Agency
(if applicable)

By: _____ Date: _____
Title: _____

City of Diamondhead
Coon Branch Drainage Improvements - Phase 1

SUMMARY OF QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

Item No.	Item Description	Original Contract				Current (as of 9/20/25)		Quantity Adjustment	Cost Increase/ Decrease	Adjusted	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Extension	Quantity	Extension			Quantity	Extension
01500 A	Mobilization	1	LS	\$116,201.70	\$116,201.70	0.54	\$62,748.92	0	\$0.00	1	\$116,201.70
01510 A	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$35,702.50	\$35,702.50	0.286	\$10,210.92	0	\$0.00	1	\$35,702.50
02000 A	Removal of Driveway - all types & thicknesses	425	SY	\$14.40	\$6,120.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	425	\$6,120.00
02000 B	Removal of Roadway - all types & thicknesses	210	SY	\$14.40	\$3,024.00	41	\$590.40	0	\$0.00	210	\$3,024.00
02000 C	Remove & Reinstall Mailboxes, Street Signs and Others	20	EA	\$1,212.00	\$24,240.00	3	\$3,636.00	0	\$0.00	20	\$24,240.00
02000 D	Removal of Existing Fencing	400	LF	\$18.00	\$7,200.00	729	\$13,122.00	345	\$6,210.00	745	\$13,410.00
02000 E	Removal of Existing Pipe	1000	LF	\$18.00	\$18,000.00	40	\$720.00	0	\$0.00	1000	\$18,000.00
02020 A	Construction Entrance	1	LS	\$5,691.80	\$5,691.80	0	\$0.00	-1	-\$5,691.80	0	\$0.00
02020 B	Silt Fence	1000	LF	\$4.70	\$4,700.00	5	\$23.50	-900	-\$4,230.00	100	\$470.00
02020 C	Straw Wattles	1000	LF	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	0	\$0.00	-535	-\$1,605.00	465	\$1,395.00
02100 A	Clearing & Grubbing	1000	SY	\$4.50	\$4,500.00	7195	\$32,377.50	6195	\$27,877.50	7195	\$32,377.50
02600 A	24" RCP	270	LF	\$106.10	\$28,647.00	56	\$5,941.60	0	\$0.00	270	\$28,647.00
02600 B	36" RCP	40	LF	\$282.90	\$11,316.00	104	\$29,421.60	64	\$18,105.60	104	\$29,421.60
02600 C	22.5"x36" RCAP	40	LF	\$180.00	\$7,200.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	40	\$7,200.00
02600 D	27"x44" RCAP	40	LF	\$180.00	\$7,200.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	40	\$7,200.00
02600 E	15" HDPE	30	LF	\$75.60	\$2,268.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	30	\$2,268.00
02600 F	18" HDPE	220	LF	\$73.00	\$16,060.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	220	\$16,060.00
02600 G	24" HDPE	320	LF	\$85.40	\$27,328.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	320	\$27,328.00
02600 H	36" HDPE	1530	LF	\$117.00	\$179,010.00	88	\$10,296.00	0	\$0.00	1530	\$179,010.00
02600 I	24" Flared End Section	10	EA	\$855.50	\$8,555.00	1	\$855.50	0	\$0.00	10	\$8,555.00
02600 J	36" Flared End Section	1	EA	\$1,461.60	\$1,461.60	1	\$1,461.60	0	\$0.00	1	\$1,461.60
02600 K	22.5"x36" Flared End Section	2	EA	\$1,207.20	\$2,414.40	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	2	\$2,414.40
02600 L	27"x44" Flared End Section	1	EA	\$1,597.90	\$1,597.90	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$1,597.90
02600 M	Storm Drain Inlet	7	EA	\$3,750.00	\$26,250.00	3	\$11,250.00	0	\$0.00	7	\$26,250.00
02600 N	Beehive Catch Basin	23	EA	\$3,750.00	\$86,250.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	23	\$86,250.00
02600 O	Driveway Straight Headwall	36	EA	\$2,500.00	\$90,000.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	36	\$90,000.00
02600 P	Concrete Headwall	1	EA	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00	1	\$6,250.00	1	\$6,250.00	2	\$12,500.00
02600 Q	Utility Adjustment	30	EA	\$5,303.60	\$159,108.00	3	\$15,910.80	-18	-\$95,464.80	12	\$63,643.20
02600 R	31"x51" RCAP	60	LF	\$263.60	\$15,816.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	60	\$15,816.00
02600 S	42" RCP	50	LF	\$245.40	\$12,270.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	50	\$12,270.00
02600 T	42" Flared End Section	1	EA	\$2,976.80	\$2,976.80	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$2,976.80
02600 U	Conflict Box	2	EA	\$11,444.50	\$22,889.00	0	\$0.00	-1	-\$11,444.50	1	\$11,444.50
02630 B	Grade Swale	1530	LF	\$54.10	\$82,773.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	1530	\$82,773.00
02630 C	Grade Outfall Ditch	250	LF	\$66.20	\$16,550.00	248	\$16,417.60	-2	-\$132.40	248	\$16,417.60
02710 A	Asphalt Pavement Repair	50	TON	\$362.50	\$18,125.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	50	\$18,125.00
02710 B	Base Repair	50	CY	\$142.20	\$7,110.00	7	\$995.40	0	\$0.00	50	\$7,110.00
02730 A	Select Backfill	500	CY	\$29.80	\$14,900.00	99	\$2,950.20	0	\$0.00	500	\$14,900.00

City of Diamondhead

Coon Branch Drainage Improvements - Phase 1

SUMMARY OF QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

Item No.	Item Description	Original Contract				Current (as of 9/20/25)		Quantity Adjustment	Cost Increase/ Decrease	Adjusted	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Extension	Quantity	Extension			Quantity	Extension
02730 B	Concrete Driveway	405	SY	\$112.50	\$45,562.50	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	405	\$45,562.50
02730 C	Gravel Driveway	20	SY	\$78.50	\$1,570.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	20	\$1,570.00
02750 A	100-lb Riprap	500	TON	\$129.30	\$64,650.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	500	\$64,650.00
02750 B	200-lb Riprap	200	TON	\$129.30	\$25,860.00	629.85	\$81,439.61	429.85	\$55,579.61	630	\$81,439.61
02800 A	4' Wood Fence	20	LF	\$31.30	\$626.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	20	\$626.00
02800 B	6' Wood Fence	380	LF	\$31.30	\$11,894.00	0	\$0.00	345	\$10,798.50	725	\$22,692.50
02900 A	Placement of Sod	2000	SY	\$12.10	\$24,200.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	2000	\$24,200.00
02900 B	Placement of Seed	250	SY	\$9.60	\$2,400.00	0	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	250	\$2,400.00
TOTAL					\$1,259,468.20	-	\$306,619.14	-	\$6,252.71	-	\$1,265,720.91
CHANGE ORDERS											
CO#1	Change Order #1	1	LS	\$9,375.00	\$9,375.00	1	\$9,375.00	0	\$0.00	1	\$9,375.00
TOTAL					\$9,375.00	-	\$9,375.00	-	\$0.00	-	\$9,375.00
TOTAL					\$1,268,843.20	-	\$316,994.14	-	\$6,252.71	-	\$1,275,095.91